•  the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

•  the audited consolidated financial statements of Apergy as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and related notes, which are

included in Apergy’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019 which is incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement; and

 •  the audited combined financial statements of ChampionX as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and related notes, which are
included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

91

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or
financial position of the combined company would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of
future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company on a standalone basis.

92

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands)
Historical

Apergy

Pro Forma
ChampionX

Adjusted
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 35,290  $ 45,000  $ —   $ 80,290
Receivables, net of allowances   219,874   411,402   —   631,276
Inventories, net   211,342   422,280   17,720   5A   651,342
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   26,934   44,367   —   71,301

Total current assets   493,440   923,049   17,720   1,434,209
Property, plant and equipment, net   248,181   751,914   (88,414)   5B   911,681
Goodwill   911,113   1,668,990   (1,668,990)   5C   911,113
Intangible assets, net   238,707   744,739   (539,739)   5D   443,707
Other non-current assets   31,384   176,672   —   208,056

Total assets   $ 1,922,825  $ 4,265,364  $ (2,279,423)   $ 3,908,766

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable   120,291   185,840   —   306,131
Accrued compensation and employee benefits   38,470   33,428   —   71,898
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   40,920   110,039   60,677   5E   211,636

Total current liabilities   199,681   329,307   60,677   589,665
Long-term debt   559,821   537,000   —   1,096,821
Deferred income taxes   84,060   203,067   (139,092)   5F   148,035
Other long-term liabilities   43,049   102,507   —   145,556

Total liabilities   886,611   1,171,881   (78,415)   1,908,077
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   775   —   1,274   5G   2,049
Capital in excess of par value of common stock   969,174   —   799,984   5G   1,769,158
Retained earnings   107,048   —   88,407   5H   195,455
Net parent investment   —   3,443,881   (3,443,881)   5G   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (44,037)   (353,208)   353,208   5G   (44,037)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,032,960   3,090,673   (2,201,008)   1,922,625
Noncontrolling interest   3,254   2,810   —   6,064

Total equity   1,036,214   3,093,483   (2,201,008)   1,928,689

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,922,825  $ 4,265,364  $ (2,279,423)   $ 3,908,766

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

93

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)
Historical

Apergy

Pro Forma
ChampionX

Adjusted
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue   $1,000,630   $ 2,096,636  $ —   $3,097,266
Other revenue   130,621   228,467   —   359,088

Total revenue   1,131,251   2,325,103   3,456,354
Cost of goods and services

 754,147

 1,787,761

 (10,180

(97,654
)
)

 5B
5I

 2,434,074

Gross profit   377,104   537,342   107,834   1,022,280
Selling, general and administrative expense   276,014   388,640   (9,323)   5J   655,331
Interest expense, net   39,301   17,816   —   57,117
Special (gains) and charges, net   —   (3,923)   —   (3,923)
Other (income) expense, net   2,603   (15,950)   —   (13,347)

Income before income taxes   59,186   150,759   117,157   327,102
Provision for income taxes   6,226   27,594   26,695   5K   60,515

Net income   52,960   123,165   90,462   266,587
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   796   7,420   —   8,216

Net income attributable to stockholders   $ 52,164   $ 115,745   90,462   $ 258,371

Earnings per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic   $ 0.67   N/A   N/A   $ 1.26
Diluted   $ 0.67   N/A   N/A   $ 1.26

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   77,427   N/A   127,386   5L   204,813
Diluted   77,624   N/A   127,386   5L   205,010

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF APERGY

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTIONS

On December 18, 2019, Ecolab, ChampionX, Apergy and Merger Sub entered into the Merger Agreement, and Ecolab, ChampionX and Apergy entered
into the Separation Agreement, pursuant to which Apergy will combine with Ecolab’s ChampionX Business. In connection with the Transactions,
Ecolab will effect (1) the separation of the ChampionX Business from Ecolab’s other businesses, (2) the distribution, through (a) this Exchange Offer,

[…]

balance sheet of ChampionX, as adjusted for the Separation and Distribution, as of December 31, 2019, giving effect to the Transactions as if they had
occurred on December 31, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combine the historical consolidated statement of income of Apergy and the
historical combined statement of income of ChampionX for the year ended December 31, 2019, giving effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred
at January 1, 2019.

The Merger will be accounted for as a business combination under ASC 805, with Apergy treated as the “acquirer” and ChampionX treated as the
“acquired” company for accounting purposes.

95

Table of Contents

NOTE 3—PRO FORMA CHAMPIONX ADJUSTMENTS

The following tables detail the historical combined financial statements of ChampionX as well as the pro forma adjustments related to the Separation
Agreement, as well as reclassifications to conform to Apergy’s financial statement presentation.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CHAMPIONX ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands)
Historical

ChampionX

Transferred and
Terminated
Businesses

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
ChampionX

Adjusted
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 67,634  $ (320)   A   $ (22,314)   B   $ 45,000
Receivables, net of allowances   414,582   (3,180)   A   —   411,402
Inventories, net   423,962   (1,682)   A   —   422,280
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   44,656   (289)   A   —   44,367

Total current assets   950,834   (5,471)   (22,314)   923,049
Property, plant and equipment, net   756,724   (4,810)   A   —   751,914
Goodwill   1,671,759   (2,769)   A   —   1,668,990
Intangible assets, net   744,769   (30)   A   —   744,739
Other non-current assets   177,016   (344)   A   —   176,672

Total assets   $4,301,102  $ (13,424)   $ (22,314)   $4,265,364

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable   187,044   (1,204)   A   —   185,840
Accrued compensation and employee benefits   33,765   (337)   A   —   33,428
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   111,091   (1,052)   A   —   110,039

Total current liabilities   331,900   (2,593)   329,307
Long-term debt   329   —   536,671   D   537,000
Deferred income taxes   203,067   —   —   203,067
Other long-term liabilities   101,600   (181)   A   1,088   C   102,507

Total liabilities   636,896   (2,774)   537,759   1,171,881
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   —   —   —   —
Capital in excess of par value of common stock   —   —   —   —
Retained earnings   —   —   —   —
Net Parent investment   4,020,529   (17,688)   A   (558,960)   E   3,443,881
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (358,514)   6,419   A   (1,113)   C   (353,208)

Total stockholders’ equity   3,662,015   (11,269)   (560,073)   3,090,673
Noncontrolling interest   2,191   619   A   —   2,810

Total equity   3,664,206  $ (10,650)   $ (560,073)   $3,093,483

Total liabilities and equity   $4,301,102   (13,424)   (22,314)   4,265,364

96

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CHAMPIONX ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands)
Historical

ChampionX

Transferred and
Terminated

Business

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
ChampionX

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
ChampionX

Adjusted
Product revenue  $2,096,717  $ (81)   A  $ —   $2,096,636  $ —   $2,096,636
Other revenue   235,290   (6,823)   A   —   228,467   —   228,467

Total revenue   2,332,007   (6,904)   —   2,325,103   2,325,103
Cost of goods and services   1,682,941   (8,245)   A   —   1,674,696   113,065   H   1,787,761

Gross profit   649,066   1,341   —   650,407   (113,065)   537,342
Selling, general and administrative

expense   487,081   (1,359)   A   —   485,722   (97,082)   I   388,640
Interest (income) expense, net   (900)   —   18,716   F   17,816   —   17,816
Special (gains) and charges, net   6,559   5,501   A   —   12,060   (15,983)   J   (3,923)
Other (income) expense, net   (15,950)   —   —   (15,950)   —   (15,950)

Income before income taxes   172,276   (2,801)   (18,716)   150,759   —   150,759
Provision for income taxes   31,181   678   A   (4,265)   G   27,594   —   27,594

Net income   141,095   (3,479)   (14,451)   123,165   —   123,165
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest   7,701   (281)   A   —   7,420   —   7,420

Net income attributable to
stockholders  $ 133,394  $ (3,198)   $ (14,451)   $ 115,745  $ —   $ 115,745

Transferred and Terminated Businesses

(A) In contemplation of the Transactions, certain of Ecolab’s businesses will be transferred to ChampionX and certain ChampionX businesses will be
transferred to Ecolab. In addition, in connection with the Transactions, a joint venture (“JV”) in Russia will be terminated prior to the close of the
Transactions. These adjustments reflect the transfers and JV termination.

Other Transaction Adjustments

(B) Represents the distribution of excess cash to Ecolab based on the terms of the Separation Agreement. ChampionX is expected to have a cash